## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

#### Снар. 159

### Chapter 159.

An Act to regulate fishing in Horn Pond and Hanscom Brook, in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Horn pond regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Horn pond, so called, in the town of Limington, in York county, from the first day of October of each year to the first day of the following May. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Hanscom brook, so called, a tributary to Horn pond. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

—fishing in Hanscom brook prohibited.—penalty.

Court jurisdiction. Section 2. In all prosecutions arising under this act, police and municipal courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have upon complaint, original and concurrent jursdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.

#### Chapter 160.

An Act to regulate fishing in Spear Stream and its tributaries in the town of Peru, in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Spear stream and tributaries regulated. Section 1. It shall be unlawful for a term of six years from the time this act takes effect, to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in Spear stream, so called, or in any of its tributaries, in Peru, in the county of Oxford, except it may be lawful to fish in the tributaries of Spear stream, so called, on Tuesday and Saturday of each week, in accordance with the general law of the state.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be liable to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Court jurisdiction, Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties,

shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.

### Chapter 161.

An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Insurance Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section two of chapter twenty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Maine Insurance Company" is hereby amended by striking out all of said section two, and inserting in place thereof the following:

Section 2 Chapter 25, special laws, 1907, amended.

'Section 2. The powers and purposes of said corporation shall be that of insuring any person or persons against bodily purposes. injury or death by accident and against disability resulting from sickness.

Powers and

Whenever the paid up cash capital of said corporation shall be increased as hereinafter required and authorized, said corporation is empowered to engage in the business: First, of insuring any person, firm or corporation against loss damage resulting from accident to, or injury suffered any person for which loss or damage said person, firm corporation is liable; second, of insuring against breakage or damage to plate glass, local or in transit; third, of insuring against loss or damage by burglary, theft or housebreaking; fourth, of insuring upon steam boilers, fly-wheels, gas, gasoline and naphtha power generators and upon pipes, engines and boilers, etc. machinery connected therewith or operated thereby, against explosion and accident and against loss or damage to life or property resulting therefrom, and to make inspection of and to issue certificates of inspection upon such boilers, fly-spect boilwheels, generators, pipes, engines and machinery; fifth, of etc. guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding places of public fidelity of or private trust and may become surety upon any bond required to be given by a party to any contract, or in any mat-of trust. ter or proceeding in any court, or by any person holding any position of trust in which a bond is required; sixth, to carry on the business commonly known as credit insurance or guaran- guaranty.

-may insure against or injury,

-plate

-theft or -steam

-guarantee -surety on bonds.